RESOLUTION	NO:	2022-09-146
LIVINGSTON COUNTY	DATE:	September 26, 2022

## **Resolution Authorizing an Agreement with Advanced Correctional Healthcare** (ACH) for Inmate Medical Services - Jail

- **WHEREAS,** the Sheriff's Office is required to provide healthcare to inmates, both on-site and off-site, that is necessary to maintain the health of the inmate population in which our current contract expires on December 31, 2022; and
- **WHEREAS,** per the Purchasing Policy, a competitive bid process was performed (RFP) in which one (1) proposal was received and evaluated; and
- WHEREAS, the review committee recommends an award to Advanced Correctional Healthcare (ACH) for an annual amount of \$1,452,294 (OPTION #2) and will be paid in monthly increments of \$121,024.50; and
- **WHEREAS,** Community Mental Health notified the Livingston County Sheriff's Office on September 9, 2022 that as of December 31, 2022, they would no longer be providing mental health services to the County's inmates; and
- **WHEREAS,** option #2 includes a MAT nurse position and 70 hours of a Qualified Mental Health Professional; and
- WHEREAS, the contract term will be five (5) years and take effect on January 1, 2023, expiring on December 31, 2027.
- **THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the Livingston County Board of Commissioners hereby authorize entering into an agreement with Advanced Correctional Health Care for Inmate Medical Services for an annual amount of \$1,452,294 to be paid in monthly increments of \$121,024.50 for the period of January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2027.
- **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Chairman of the Livingston County Board of Commissioners is authorized to sign all forms, assurances, contracts/agreements, renewals and future amendments for monetary and contract language adjustments related to the above upon review and/or preparation of Civil Counsel.

#

#

MOVED: SECONDED: CARRIED: